64-Position Up/Down
Control Digital Potentiometer
 AD5227
Rev. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

4/09—Rev. 0 to Rev. A
Changes to Table 2……………………………………………3
Changes to Ordering Guide …………………………………15
3/04—Revision 0: Initial Version
 AD5227
Rev. B | Page 3 of 16
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
10 kΩ, 50 kΩ, 100 kΩ versions: VDD = 3 V ± 10% or 5 V ± 10%, VA = VDD, VB = 0 V, −40°C < TA < +105°C, unless otherwise noted.
Table 2.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min  Typ1 Max Unit
DC CHARACTERISTICS RHEOSTAT MODE
Resistor Differential Nonlinearity2 R-DNL RWB, A = no connect  −0.5  ±0.15  +0.5  LSB
Resistor Integral Nonlinearity2
 R-INL RWB, A = no connect  −1  ±0.3  +1  LSB
Nominal Resistor Tolerance3 ∆RAB/RAB   −20   +20  %
Resistance Temperature Coefficient  (∆RAB/RAB)/∆T × 106    35   ppm/°C
Wiper Resistance  RW VDD = 2.7 V   100  250 Ω
  VDD = 2.8 V to 5.5 V  50 200 Ω
DC CHARACTERISTICS POTENTIOMETER DIVIDER MODE
Resolution  N     6  Bits
Integral Nonlinearity3  INL   −1  ±0.1  +1  LSB
Differential Nonlinearity3, 4
 DNL   −0.5  ±0.1  +0.5  LSB
Voltage Divider Temperature Coefficient (∆VW/VW)/∆T × 106
 Midscale  5   ppm/°C
Full-Scale Error VWFSE ≥+31 steps from midscale  −1.2 −0.5 0 LSB
  −40°C < TA < +60°C,
VDD = 2.8 V to 5.5 V
−1 −0.5 0 LSB
Zero-Scale Error VWZSE ≤−32 steps from midscale 0 0.5 1.2 LSB
  −40°C < TA < +60°C,
VDD = 2.8 V to 5.5 V
0 0.5 1 LSB
RESISTOR TERMINALS
Voltage Range5 VA, B, W  With respect to GND  0   VDD V
Capacitance A, B6 CA, B  f = 1 MHz, measured to
GND
 140   pF
Capacitance W6  CW  f = 1 MHz, measured to
GND
 150  pF
Common-Mode Leakage  ICM VA = VB = VW   1   nA
DIGITAL INPUTS (CS, CLK, U/D)
Input Logic High  VIH   2.4   5.5  V
Input Logic Low  VIL   0   0.8  V
Input Current  II VIN = 0 V or 5 V    ±1  μA
Input Capacitance6
 CI    5   pF
POWER SUPPLIES
Power Supply Range  VDD   2.7   5.5  V
Supply Current  IDD VIH = 5 V or VIL = 0 V,
VDD = 5 V
 0.4  3  μA
Power Dissipation7 PDISS VIH = 5 V or VIL = 0 V,
VDD = 5 V
  17  μW
Power Supply Sensitivity  PSSR  VDD = 5 V ± 10%  0.01  0.05  %/%
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS6, 8, 9
Bandwidth −3 dB BW_10 k  RAB = 10 kΩ, midscale   460   kHz
 BW_50 k  RAB = 50 kΩ, midscale   100   kHz
 BW_100 k  RAB = 100 kΩ, midscale   50   kHz
Total Harmonic Distortion  THD  VA = 1 V rms, RAB = 10 kΩ,
VB = 0 V dc, f = 1 kHz
 0.05   %
Adjustment Settling Time  tS VA = 5 V ± 1 LSB error
band, VB = 0, measured at
VW
 1   μs
Resistor Noise Voltage  eN_WB RWB = 5 kΩ, f = 1 kHz   14   nV/√Hz
Footnotes on the next page.

(UJ-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model  RAB
1(kΩ) Temperature Range Package Description Package Option  Ordering Quantity Branding
AD5227BUJZ10-RL72  10  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 3000 D3G
AD5227BUJZ10-R22
 10  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 250  D3G
AD5227BUJZ50-RL72
 50  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 3000  D3H
AD5227BUJZ50-R22
 50  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 250  D3H
AD5227BUJZ100-RL72
 100  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 3000  D3J
AD5227BUJZ100-R22
 100  −40°C to +105°C  8-Lead TSOT UJ-8 250  D3J
AD5227EVAL  10   Evaluation Board  1
1 The end-to-end resistance RAB is available in 10 kΩ, 50 kΩ, and 100 kΩ versions. The final three characters of the part number determine the nominal resistance value,
for example, 10 kΩ = 10.
2 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
AD5227
Rev. B | Page 16 of 16
NOTES
© 2004–2009 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
 D04419–0–5/09(B)
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Analog Devices Inc.:
  AD5227BUJZ100-RL7  AD5227BUJZ50-R2  AD5227BUJZ10-R2  AD5227BUJZ50-RL7  AD5227BUJZ100-R2
AD5227BUJZ10-RL7